CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 572

Heard at Montreal, Thursday, October 14th,|976
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FI C LI M TED (CP RAI L)
and
UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON (T)
Dl SPUTE

Di sm ssal of Trainman E. J. Bauer, Sutherland, for violation of
General Rule "G', Unlform Code of Operating Rules, Regina, Train 971
Novenber |1th, 1974 and for refusling to report for supplenentary

st at ement on Novenber [9th, 1974.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

Trai nman E. J. Bauer was enpl oyed as Rear-end Trai nman on Train 971
and 972, running between Sutherland and Regina. He arrived at Regina
on Train 972 and went off duty at 0720 the norning of Novenber |1lth,
1974.

An investigation was held in connection with Trai nnan Bauer reporting
for duty on Train 971, Novenber |Ith, 1974 at Regina after consum ng
al cohol when subject to duty. Followi ng the investigation, the
Conpany di sm ssed Trai nman Bauer for violation of General Rule "G’

Uni form Code of Operating Rules, Regina, Train 971, Novenber 11, 1974
and for refusing to report port for supplenmentary statenent on
Noverber |9th, 1974.

The Uni on appeal ed the dism ssal of Trainman E. J. Bauer, requesting
that he be reinstated in the Conpany's service on the grounds that

t he Conpany did not establish Trai nman Bauer's responsibility in
respect of the charges against him

FOR THE EMPLOYEE: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) P. P. BURKE (SGD.) R J. SHEPP
General Chairman General Manager, O & M

There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:

R. Col osi no, Manager, Labour Relations, CP Rail, Montrea
J. Rammge, Special Representative, Industrial Relations, CP Rail
Mont r ea

J. Sampson, Supervisor, Labour Relations, CP Rail, Wnnlpeg
F. S. Baker, Assistant Superintendent, CP Rail, W nnipeg
C. W Phel ps, Assistant Superintendent, CP Rail, Regina

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:



P. P. Burke, General Chairman, U. T.U.(T), Calgary
F. D. Court, Local Chairman, Lo.422, U T.U (T), Vancouver

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The issues of substance in this case are whether the grievor did

i ndeed violate Rule "G'; whether he inproperly refused to report for
i nvestigation; and whether, if he was subject to discipline, the
penal ty inposed was too severe

At the hearing of this matter, the union nmade certain subm ssions
relating to the investigation procedure followed by the conpany. The
conpany objected on the basis that that matter was not raised in the
Joint Statenment of |ssue. The issue therein raised is, essentially,
whet her the conpany has established the grievor's responsibility in
respect of the charges against him This involves, at least in the
present case, reliance on the statenents taken fromthe grievor and
ot hers, and when such statenents are proferred, it is ny view that

obj ection may be taken to themif they have been inproperly obtained.
In the instant case, it is clear that several of the questions put to
the grievor were contrary to the injunction in article 32 (d) of the
col l ective agreenent that "no enployee will be required to assune
this responsibility in his statement or statenents". In the instant
case, however, while such questions were put, the grievor's responses
were consistently such as to deny responsibility, so that the
question of conpliance with article 32 is largely acadenic

The grievor, who had arrived at Regina at 0650 on the day in question
and booked off at 0725, was in bed until 1330, when he got up and had

a neal. He was to | eave for Saskatoon at 2330, and was to report for
duty at 2245. For the purposes of this decision, but wthout
anal ysing the question, | shall assume that the grievor was subject

to duty at all material tines.

For approxi mately four hours during the period from 1500 until he
reported for duty, the grievor was, along with another crew memnber,
in the Royal Canadi an Legion Club. There, one may safely assune, it
woul d have been possible for himto have drunk some liquor. There is
no direct evidence that he did so, and the grievor's statenent is
that he did not. 1In addition to this evidence of opportunity there
is al so evidence that he was, later in the evening, argunentative and
alittle shaky. Further, he did not telephone to find out the tine
for which he was ordered, nor did he read the bulletins at the shop
when he reported for duty. There is no substantial evidence of any
clinical synptons which would indicate that the grievor had been
drinki ng, and certainly nothing which would support the conclusion
that he was i npaired.

The conpany relies as well on what certain of its officers, who spoke
to the grievor on the night in question, took to be an admi ssion by
hi mthat he had i ndeed had some drinks. This evidence, which m ght
have been concl usive, was not brought forward in accordance with the
procedure set forth in article 32 (c) of the collective agreenent,

whi ch provides as foll ows:



(c) If the enployee is involved with responsibility
in a disciplinary offense, he shall be accorded
the right on request for hinself or an accredited
representative of the Union or both, to be
present during the exam nation of any wtness
whose evi dence may have a bearing on the
enpl oyee's responsibility, to offer rebutta
thereto and to receive a copy of the statenent
of such witness.

It does not appear fromthe material before nme that the grievor was
present when the conpany representatives statenents were taken

Those statenents of course would have a npbst direct bearing on his
responsi bility, and the inportance of testing their accuracy is
evident. Because of this |ack of conpliance with article 32 (c), it
is my view that these statenments cannot be given weight. The npst
that can be said is that there are contradictory statenents, and the
mat eri al properly before nme does not pernit a determ nation that one
is nore probably accurate than another. The onus being on the
conmpany to prove its case, nmy conclusion in this particular case is
that that onus has not been net.

The grievor did not, it appears, attend at a second investigation,
nor did he advised4that tinme of any inability to do so. For this

of fence at |east, discipline would properly be inposed. In itself,
however, that is not an offence for which di scharge woul d be proper

In all of the circunstances, it is my award that the grievor be
reinstated in enploynment without |oss of seniority. | nmake no award
as to conpensati on.

J. F. W WEATHERI LL
ARBI TRATOR



